Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Ordinance Number:	0-30-2023

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023;

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on __December 7th _, Council of the Village of Bolivar, State of Ohio adopted an Ordinance Authorizing Permanent Appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Bolivar, State of Ohio, During the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is necessary to ensure that sufficient funds are properly appropriated to each fund.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Bolivar, County of Tuscarawas, State of Ohio, that, Ordinance No. _0-4-2023_____ (establishing the permanent appropriations for expenses during fiscal year 2023) is amended and supplemented to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of said Village of Bolivar during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023, the permanent appropriation are amended and supplemented by modifying from one account to another as follows:

(AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE)

Detail of Ordinance 0-30-2023

Fund	Amount Re-allocated to support year end corrections an obligations.	d
1000 General	15,752.02	
2011 Street	8,742.17	
2071 Income Tax	2,979.35	
2901 Police Levy	240.43	
5101 Water	1,317.05	
Total	\$ 29,031.02	

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance amends and supplements any previous appropriation Ordinance or Resolution, or parts thereof in conflict herewith.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare for the reason that appropriations must be expeditiously adjusted to meet limits of available funds; and, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED IN COUNCIL this7 th da	ay of2023.
	Attest:
Tedd Finlayson, Mayor	Patty Smith, Interim Fiscal Officer
Approved as to Legal Form by:	
Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor	